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DATE: January 31, 2018
TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Vicki Lucero, Building & Development Services Manager\é

VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager
Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Director

RE.: Resolution No. 2018- , A Resolution Confirming The Land Use
Administrator’s Determination That The Extraterritorial Zoning Authority Order
For Case No. 07-4400, Culver Request, Henry Culver, Applicant, Granted The
Applicant Relief From A Previously Approved Condition Of Approval Of A
Variance,

ISSUE

On November 29, 2007, the Extraterritorial Zoning Authority (EZA) granted approval of a
variance request by Henry Culver to allow the grade of a driveway to be 21% which exceeds the
required 11% in order to extend a road through the property to remove dead pinion trees and to
provide additional access fora future home-site (EZ Case # V06-4290). As part of that approval,
the EZA imposed conditions, one of which required secondary emergency access through
Cloudstone Drive,

On November 29, 2007, the EZA heard a subsequent request from Henry Culver (EZ Case # 07-
4400), wherein Mr. Culver requested relief from the previously approved condition requiring
secondary emergency access. The minutes from the November 29, 2007, EZA meeting reflect
that the EZA granted approval to remove the previously approved condition.

The EZA approved a Final Order intended to reflect their decision. The Order was recorded with
the Santa Fe County Clerk on March 20, 2008. The Order incorrectly stated that the Application
was denied.
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REQUESTED ACTION

Staff requests that the BCC confirm the Land Use Administrator’s determination that the Order
in EZ Case # 07-4400, was an order granting relief from the condition of approval of the
variance requiring a secondary emergency access.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 2018- , A Resolution Confirming The Land Use Administrator’s
Determination That The Extraterritorial Zoning Authority Order For Case No. 07-4400, Culver
Request, Henry Culver, Applicant, Granted The Applicant Relief From A Previously Approved
Condition Of Approval Of A Variance.

Attachment'A-Novembjer 29, 2007 EZA Meeting Minutes
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 SANTA FE COUNTY
RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION CONFIRM]N G THE LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR’S '
DETERI\’.[[NATION THAT THE EXT RATERRITORIAL ZONING AUTHORITY
ORDER FOR CASE NO. 07-4400, CULVER REQUEST, HENRY CULVER,
APPLICANT, GRANTED THE APPLICANT RELIEF FROM A PREVIOUSLY
APPROVEB CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF AVARIANCE -

WI—IEREAS the Sarrta Fe Extraterntorlal Zonmg Authorrty (EZA) adopted Santa Fe .
Extraterritorial Zomng Authorrty Ordinance 1997- 4 (EZO) establishing zoning regulations for
the exiraterritorial zone on August 26, 1997, and the EZO ‘was  recorded Wrth the Santa Fe
: County Clerk on September 26, 1997, : .

, WHEREAS Hem'y Cu]ver in EZ Case No V06 4990 obtained a grant of variance from
the EZA to aﬂow a road’ grade of 21% in order to extend a road through the property,
condrtroned on various things, meludrng a requrrement thar he provrde secondary emergency
aceess throucrh Clouds’rone Road - : 5

WHEREAS on N0\ ember 29, 2007, the EZA heard EZ Case No. "07- 4400 Culver
Request Henry Culver, Apphcant wherein Mr. Culver sought rehef frorn condrtrons of approval
of the aforementioned Varlance condmon o R el RERRER

' “@IEREAS the real property Wthh was, the subject of that Apphcatxon Was located at
21178 Foothﬂls Road wrthm Section 6; Townshlp 16 North, Rarlge 2 East .

' WHEREAS minutes from ihe November 29, 2007 EZA meetmg reﬂeot that after

hoIdrng a hearmg on the Application, the EZA acted to approve the Application, baséd in part of

the fact that the Tas Piedras  Rosas Homeowners Association supported the Apphcaﬁon arrd o
objected to providing secondary access to the property through Cloudstone Road; - h

“HEREAS at the ’\Tovember 29, 2007 EZA meeting, Commrssroner Chavez moved to
allow the removal of the previously rmposed condition and Comimissioner Vrgﬂ seconded the'
motron ‘which carrled unammousiy, o

WHEREAS the EZA approved an order (Order) intended to reflect thelr ruhng, Whlch
order was reeorded With ‘rhe Santa Fe Coun’c}, Clerk on March 20, 2008

_ WHEREAS the Order found ’rhat the Apphcatron was Well teken and conﬁrmed that the :
Apphcant sought telief from the condition of approval of the variance requrrmg secondary
emergency access through Cloudstone Road. The Order also found that there were no opponents
to the Application and the Las Piedras Rosas Homeowners Association’s attoiney had no
objection to the Application, that the Applicant had tried unsuccessfully for two years to obtain



the emergency access required through negotiations with the Las Piedras Rosas Homeowners
Association, and that the Fire Marshall confirmed he would utilize the driveway rather than the
emergency access if an emergency situation arose at the property;

WHEREAS, the Order included the following: “The Applicant has submitted evidence
that supports granting the request. The Applicant has demonstrated the compliance with all
conditions imposed on EZ case #V06-4290, except one. The denial of the request would cause
the Applicant extraordinary hardship inhibiting the achievement of the purpose of the code, with
very little or no gain in public safety. Additionally, the Applicant’s inability to comply with the
condition of a secondary emergency access is non-self-inflicted.” '

WHEREAS, the Order also provided that “The evidence supports the granting of the
Applicants request. The evidence shows that granting the Applicants request would allow him to
proceed with a Family Transfer Land Division and build a home for his daughter. Additionally,
granting the request would result in a minimum easing of the EZ0”;

WHERFAS, the Order also, seemingly erroneously, provided that “the Application for
variance is demied.”

WHEREAS, the EZO has been repealed, the EZA is no longer in place and the real
property located at 2117 B Foothills Road, within Section 6, Township 16 North, Range 2 East
now falls outside of the Presumptive City Limits and within the zoning and land use jurisdiction
of Santa Fe County;

WHEREAS, the current owner of the subject property has requested that the conflict in
the order between its findings and its conclusion be recognized and that the BCC confirm that the
order granted relief from the emergency access condition;

WHEREAS, the Land Use Administrator has reviewed the minutes of the EZA meeting
at which the Application was acted on and has confirmed that the EZA voted to approve the
Application for relief from the condition of installing an emergency access, and has determined
that inclusion of the statement “the Application for variance is denied” was a typographical error
and the Growth Management Department would not require the secondary access as part of the
variance;

WHEREAS, the BCC concurs with the Land Use Administrator’s conclusion that the
Order contains a typographical error, and that the Order operates to grant the relief requested by
the Applicant, namely removal of ’[he condition of approval of the variance that required a
secondary emergency access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Coun ty Commissioners of
Santa Fe County that, as determined by the Land Use Administrator, the Order in EZ case No.
07-4400, Culver Request, Henry Culver, Applicant, was an order granting relief from the
condition of approval of the variance which required a secondary emergency access.

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this day of , 2018.




ATTESTATION:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Anna Hansen, Chairperson

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o

R’ Bruce Frederick, County(Attorney






. Commissionsr Vigd askcd if thiz lot would requirs a variance wherever the
'valape was located and M. Lucero said that was true,

issioner Vigil asked if there was an issue with regard to emerg cy vehicle
access. Ms. Dyoero sald most of those issues were settled at subdivision apgroval and the
houss is sited hibqy the main road,

mnnss;oner Campos’ questions sbout therview, Ms. Lucero said
be visible from Old Santa Fe Trail, Candition 3 requires
sdditional sereening, Comehigsioner Campos asked if reduc:pgthe porteles would reduce
the visual impact, Mg, Cabau said the portals were principally on the ron-view sides of
the building, |

Referring to previous minutes, Gggunciiar ominguez zaid thers was a quesﬂon
regarding the driveway exceedmg the grade, 1. Lucero said the driveway profile shows
the grade being 11 percent maximur, which@oes not exceed Code. .

Thers was no one from the pyllic wishing spaak.
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Commissioner Vigil a.sk;d staff to elsborate on concept of“minunal easmg’
Ms, Lucero stated they wervble to eliminate soms vanancgs rsquestad in the origiml
proposal and to reduce ofhefs. This was the only location apprgpnate for building. “We
felt they were mesting thé Code the best they could.” Ms. Cob ded staff originally
requested stepping dpwdm the hill, but that was prec]udad by the applicant’s physical
eondmon Ramps cu!d have been too long In view of the medical condition and the

h

sswns; Vlgal movgd to approve Case # V 07-4240 2s recommended by
staff, with condxt:ons, with ﬁndmgs relating to the special cirouznstances peculiarto the
land pfid that this is 2 minima! easing of the ordinance, Cunmnssxoner Campus od
?d "the motion passed by unanimous {5—0] voice vote, S _

2. EZ Case # MIS 92-4400 Henry Culver, Henry Culver, Apphmnt requests relief

from a previously imposed condition of approval requiring secondary access to the
subject site, The praperty is located at 2117 B Foothills Road within Bection &,
Township 16 North, Range 10 Bast, (Z-miie EZ, District4) =~

e

Jose larraﬁaga gave the follo\mg staﬁ’ repmt.

“The Applicant previously requested and was granted a variance (EZ case
#V06-4290) of Article 902.2.2.6 of the Uniform Fire Code 1997 Bdition to
allow a road grade to be 21 percent which exceeds the required 11 percent grade
for the purpose of :ememng dead irees from his property,

Santa Fe City/County
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“The Applicant is now requesting relief of a condition imposad on EZ case
#V06-4290 Culver Variance, The condition States “The Applicant must provide
secondary emergency access through Cloudstone Road as per recommendation -
of the 8antg Fe County Fire Department.” The Applicant states that for two
years he has worked with the Monte de Las Piedras Rosas Homeowners
Association fo obiain emergency access to his property via Cloudstone Road.,
The Homeowners Association has declined the Applicants request, The
Applicant also states that his intention hag besn to create a homs site for his
davghter and to use the new driveway as access for the dwelling,

“Prier to the approval of BZ case #06-4290, staff and the Applicant consulted
with the Santa Fe County Fire department and an inspection was made. The Fire
Warshal concurred that there was an extreme five hazard on the 13-acre parcel due
to numerous dead trees and wes in support of the request as fong as the Applicant
could provide a secondary emergency access off of Cloudstons Drive which is a
private road. ' :

“The property consists of 13 acres and has one existing residential unit, The
current access to the property is directly off Foothills Road, via Old Santa Fe
Trail. The primary request of the applicant was to extend his personal driveway to
the back of the property in order to remove dead frees that were infested by the
bark bestle, which is an extreme fire hazard. The Applicant alzo requested to
extend the road for a future home site for the applicani’s daughter.

“The Applicant applied for and was granted a parmit for the constructionofa
driveway on October 2006. The Applicant has constructed a paved driveway and
has cleared out the dead pinion trees meeting the requirements of epproval of EZ
cese #V06-4200,

“The Applicant’s plan ig to submit for a family transfer land division and build &
_ home for his daughter. Comumissioner Anaya in his motion to approve BZ case
#V06-4290, stated that the Apphcant would have 1o return to the EZA for
- approval to build or divide on the property.

“The Applicant subsequently méde the requirad application and on June 8, 2006,
the Bxtraterritorial Zoning Commission met and acted on case #V05-4290 Culver
Variance. The decision of the EZC was to recommend approval of the request for
a varfance of Article 902.2.2.6 of the Uniform Fire Code 1997 Edition to allow g
road grade to be 21 percent, which exceeds the required 11 percent grade with
staff conditions.

“On August 31, 2006, the Exiraterritorial Zoning Authority met and acted on case
#V06-4290 Culver Variance. The dscision of the EZA was to approve the
variance of Article 902.2,2,6 of the Uniform Fire Code 1597 Edition to aliow s
road grade to be 21 percent, which exceeds the required 11 percent grade with
staff conditions.

Santa Fe City/County | | 1
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“The Applicam states that this condition imposes a‘hardship, but ag recorded and
evidenced in the July 8, 2006 EZC minutes and again in the August 31, 2006 EZA
minutes the Applicant was fully aware that secandaty access off Clou dstone
would be required,” . _

Mr, Larrafiaga gave the staff recommendation es follows: The existing driveway
exceeds the required 11 percent grade and doss not meet the requirements of the Uniform
Fire Code and Section 3.5.3.G.4 of the ESR. The condition imposed on EZ case #V05-
4290 for secondaty SIMEIRENCY BCOESS WAS implemented for the Applicants personal
safety and the safety of the community. Therefore steff recommends denial of the
Applicant’s request for relief from the condition to provide sscondary emergency access
through Cloudstone Road.

Commissioner Vigil asked if there were any other alternatives. My, Larrafiaga said
there is a letter from the Piedras Roses Homeowners Association denying acoess through
Cloudsione, He reiterated that the deiveway, which has some ereas of 21 percent slope,
was to clear pinons, In order to divide the land for & family transfer, access is needed,

Hesry Culver was placed under cath and stated that Buster Patty toured the site,
M. Patty recommended installing a spnnk;ler system and said the road seemed adequate
and indesd safer than Cloudstone Driva in the winter. He said it was a Catch-22 Sﬂ.tuﬁhﬁu

Duly sworn, Kail Smmnar reprexenhng the Pisdras Rosas Homeowners .
Assmmtmn, verified access to the road was denied, He sdded the association has no
objection fc the mmmral of the cundntmn or fo the fannly transfer .

Fire Marshnl Buster Patty confirmed that Cleudstone Drive a!su has slopes over
21 percent and Mr. Culvert's driveway iz actually better, He noted the property has a City
address, so the City will respond first to a 911 éall, The boundary erosses the driveway.
He said the Fire Depariment would probably use the drrveway, w]:uch is well buﬂt, bef-:;re
Cloudsione ﬂnve

Cmmmior Dormnguez asked how long the 21 percent portion of the grade is. Mr.
Paity said the stespest pamcm is 60 to 70 feet in the middle, He reiterated that he would
like to see-a condition requiring spnnidanng es weﬂ as a turnaround for vehicles at the
building permit stage _ :

There was no one e!se ﬁ'ﬂm the pubixc wighing o prowde input,

Commissioner Campas asked sbout the repercussmns of denia! and Mr,
Larraiiaga said he would not be able io purse a family transfer land division. Denial is.
recommended bevause the dnveway exceeds the grade specified in the Code, -

Counmlai‘ Chavez asked how muck of the ruad would be used and Mr, Larrafiaga
said the entire drivewsy wonld be used to reach the point where the new house would be,
Tt would strictly be & private driveway,
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Mr. Culver pointed out that safety is an imporiant consideration. Cloudstone
Drive is heavily traveled whereas only thres houses would be using the driveway.

Commissioner Montoya asked Mr. Culver if he would agree to sprinklering the
residence and Mr, Culver said he would agree {o all fire safety recommendations. He

added the closest neighbor is over 350 feet gway.

{Given the desire to promote affordable housing and keeping families together,
Councilor Chavez moved to allow the removal of the previously imposed condition,
Comumisstoner Vigil seconded,

Commissioner Montoya asked if a condition ehould be added relating to the
sprinklering. Mr, Larranega said that condition could be put on the plat in anticipation of
the request for & family transfer, The maker of the motion and seconder agreed to that
condition,

The motion carried unanimously [5-0]

3. \EZ.Case # V 07-4280 Whitener Varfance, Cleve Whitener, applicants,
Scurtenay Mathey, agent, request approval of a variznce of Section 12.1

{Tedrain Management regaiations) of the Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinsnce
to allovnmore than 50 percent of a proposed residence and guesilionse to he
constructethpn slopes of 26 percent-30 percent. The property/is located at
1540 Bent HilNRoad, within the Santa Fe Summit Snbdivigién, within
Sections § & 9, Township 17 North, Range 10 East (2-Mjle EZ, District 1)

Ms, Lucero gave the folldwing staff report:

“On September 13, 2007, the EXC met and acteg/6n the request for the variance
on the main residence. The decisionngf the EZC was to recommend approval.
On Angust 9, 2007, this case went before (h¢ EZC, The decision of the EZC
was to recommend approval of variance fgi\the guesthouse subject to County
conditions. In regards to the variance refiuestedifor the main houss, the decision
of the BZC was to table the request gfid allow staff{o research the timeline of
events from when the SubdivisionAvas approved to when the subdivision and
terrain management regulations’in the BZ went into effec

“The Santa Fe Summit Nefth subdivision wa¢ approved by the BCC in 1993,
At that time the ExtratefTitorial Subdivision Regulations (ESR) werdsalready in
effect. The effectiveate of the ESR was October 12, 1991, There ars.gections
of the BSR that redulate terrain management and buildable area. Bection 34,7
of the ESR stajef “at least one-half of the area designated as suiiable for
building shal¥nat exceed a natural slops of 20 percent, The other one-half of
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Henry P. Rovbal

Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen

Commissioner, District 2

Anna T. Hamilton

Comunissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno

Commissioner, District 5

Robert A. Anaya Katherine Miller
Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
v 4

DATE: Janvary 19, 2018

TO: Board of County Comimissioners

FROM: Jaome R. Blay, Fire Marshal »"S‘E. i b

VIA: David Sperling, Santa Fe County Fire Chief ¥ .. _ i

Pablo Sedillo 11, Public Safety Director ¢ ‘semsimmes=r
RE: A Resolution Amending Resolution 2016-137 To Update The Employees

Authorized To Enforce By The Issuance Of Citations And By Prosecution
Violations Of Santa Fe County Ordinance No. 1991-7, As Amended By
Ordinance No. 1998-11, The Fire Prevention Code, And Santa Fe County
Ordinance No. 2001-11, The Santa Fe County Urban Wildland Interface Code.

BACKGROUND:

Ordinance No. 1998-11 and 2001-11, The Fire Prevention Code and Urban Wildland Interface
Code, have an enforcement and penalty section which allows for notice of violations to be issued
by the Fire Department. Under NMSA 1978, Section 4-37-3 (1993) county ordinances may only
be enforced by county employees who are authorized by the Board of County Commissioners.
The Fire Marshal and Fire Protection Specialists are the individuals in the County who inspect
potential fire and life safety hazards; therefore the Fire Marshal and Fire Protection Specialists are
the best individuals to have the authority to issue citations for fire code violations.

On January 2016, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 2016-137 authorizing
certain fire personnel to issue citations and prosecute violators of these ordinances. The list of
employees now needs to be updated. The proposed resolution accomplishes that.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION;

Staff’ recommends adoption of this resolution, memorializing that the Fire Marshal and Fire
Protection Specialists may enforce the Santa Fe County Fire Prevention Code and the Santa Fe
County Urban Wildland Interface Code through the ability to issue citations.
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SANTA FE COUNTY
RESOLUTION NO. 2818-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESCLUTION 2016-137 TO UPDATE THE
EMPLOYEES AUTHORIZED TO ENFORCE BY THE ISSUANCE OF CITATIONS
AND BY PROSECUTION VIOLATIONS OF SANTA FE COUNTY ORBINANCE NO.
1991-7, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 1998-11, THE FIRE PREVENTION
CODE, AND SANTA FE COUNTY ORBINANCE NO. 2001-11, THE SANTAFE
COUNTY URBAN WILDLAND INTERFACE CODE

WHEREAS, pufsuant to NMSA 1978, § 4-37-3 (2016), County Ordinances may be
enforced by prosecution of violations of such Ordinances in any Court of competent jurisdiction
in the County; and '

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 4-37-3 {(B) (2016), prosecutions for violations
of County Ordinances may be commenced by the issuance of a citation charging the violation by
County employees who are authorized by the Board of County Commissioners to issue citations;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Santa Fe County Ordinance No. 1991-7 as amended by
Ordinance No. 1998-11, the Fire Prevention Code, and Santa Pe County Ordinance No. 2001-11,
Santa Fe County Urban Wildland Interface Code, citations may be issued for violations of these
ordinances and penalties imposed following successful prosecution of a violation; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2016-137, the Board of County Commissioners

authorized certain employees to issue citations and enforce by prosecution violations of the Fire
Prevention Code and the Urban Wildland Interface Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners now desires to update the employees

..authorized to issue citations and enforce by prosecution violations of the Fire Prevention Code

and the Urhan Wildland Interface Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of

Santa Fe County that the Santa Fe County Fire Marshal and Fire Protection Specialists set forth
below are authorized to issue citations for and prosecute violations of Santa Fe County
Ordinances 1991-7 as amended by Ordinance No. 1998-1 1, the Fire Prevention Code, and
Ordinance No. 2001-11 Santa Fe County Urban Wildland Interface Code:

¢ Jaome R. Blay

e Renee Nix

¢ Dominic A. Otero

o Randy J. Varela

» Edi A. Marquez




APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this day of , 2018,

ATTESTATION:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

, Chair

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

we — e .

L e - o _}_(’-;:/Id

R Bruce Frederick, County Attorney









